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At a Glance 
(Yr to Dec) 

Production 
(boepd) 

Revenue 
($'000) Cont. EPS DPS PER* Yield* 

2018 a 49,687  $746,140 $0.25 $0.10 6.7  5.9% 
2019 a 46,498  $697,777 $0.45 $0.10 1.6  13.7% 
2020 a 51,183  $530,467 ($0.14) $0.10 N/A 7.6% 
2021 Cons 52,300  $722,580 $0.17 $0.11 7.8  8.4% 
* Uses FX rate and Closing Price on date of FY results announcements   

 
 

Nb. Seplat Petroleum Development Co. plc plans to change its name to Seplat Energy plc following 

approval at its AGM on 20th May 2021 to better reflect its evolving strategy.

Powering the Gas Revolution in Nigeria 
Seplat is a UK-listed blue chip, upstream and midstream oil and gas business with assets and 

operations in Nigeria.  It has increased its production and grown its reserves consistently since 

inception, and now generates over 54k boepd from 499MMboe 2P.  Its oil production is sold 

internationally while its gas production is sold under a number of domestic gas sales agreements.  

In fact, Seplat’s gas powers more than 20% of Nigeria’s energy production, and this market offers 

huge potential growth as the Nigerian government pushes increased grid penetration alongside 

the increasing use of gas in the energy mix in order to meet its social and environmental 

improvement targets.  Seplat stands to benefit materially from the dual tailwind provided by both 

Nigeria’s energy policy and the backdrop of a young population in a one of the fastest 

industrialising and growing economies in Africa. 

Despite the global situation in 2020, Seplat’s dividend was maintained (it currently yields 7.6%), 

$100m of debt paid down, and the cash position remains strong.  Since the 2020 lows the oil price 

has stabilised, recovered significantly, and as discussed later in this note may remain elevated for 

some time. 

With consensus risked NAV of 158p per share we believe there is significant upside potential here 

on current assets alone.  Its successful history of asset and corporate acquisitions combines with 

a fertile environment for these to continue, suggesting material growth potential ahead.  We 

believe the market is under-pricing two imminent and highly certain catalysts, so we expect the 

shares to re-rate significantly once (i) the Amukpe-Escravos oil pipeline starts flowing in early 2H21 

and (ii) the ANOH gas processing plant comes online in 1H22.  Neither appears to be priced in. 

SWOT Table  
Strengths Weaknesses 
• Nigeria benefits from proven geology, long-

established oil & gas infrastructure, and 
supportive regulatory & fiscal regimes 

• Seplat is strategically important, fuelling 
c.30% of Nigeria’s electricity generation:  
the Nigerian Government regards Seplat as 
a partner of choice for new projects 

• Large reserves (500MMboe) across 8 blocks 
• Solid governance, main market listing, 

strong management team 
• Successful recent bond issue has lowered 

finance costs 

• Exposure to political and social risk in 
Nigeria, though we believe investor 
perception is materially worse than the new 
reality 

• Government can be slow (by Western 
standards) to enact change in policy 

• At present its primary oil export route is the 
Trans Forcados pipeline, which suffers 
frequent interruptions, but the imminent 
Amukpe-Escravos Pipeline will provide a 
more reliable alternative 

Opportunities Threats 
• Nigeria’s increasing focus on using natural 

gas for energy generation 
• New 300MMscfd ANOH gas processing 

capacity coming onstream in 1H22 
• New pipeline flowing in 1H21, reduces oil 

loss and provides flexibility. 
• De-carbonisation-based withdrawal of 

majors offers acquisition targets 
• De-leveraging 

• Ongoing lockdowns could limit the 
recovery in activity and therefore oil prices 

• If oil prices fall again, OPEC+ could pressure 
Nigeria to lower production volumes 

 

 

https://www.research-tree.com/companies/uk/energy/seplat-petroleum-development-co-plc/SEPL/LON
https://www.research-tree.com/companies/uk/energy/seplat-petroleum-development-co-plc/SEPL/LON
mailto:Oliver.Juggins@capitalaccessgroup.co.uk?subject=SEPL%20Initiation%20Note
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Background 
Seplat was formed in 2010 to pursue upstream oil & gas production in Nigeria – with a focus on opportunities arising from divestments 

being undertaken by major independent oil producers in the region.  Over the next decade it took operating and non-operating 

interests in six blocks, before acquiring Eland Oil & Gas in 2019 to add a further two blocks (OML-40 and Ubima).  As a result, Seplat 

now has direct interest in 7 blocks, 4 of which it operates (OML-4, 38, 41, and 53), and a finance interest in one further block, OML-55. 

It also operates two gas processing plants (“Oben” and “Sapele”), with a third in progress via its 50% stake in an Incorporated Joint 
Venture with the Nigerian Gas Processing and Transmission Company, called the ANOH Gas Processing Company.  This will build 
and operate a 300MMscfd (“million standard cubic feet per day”) gas processing plant in Imo State (on block OML-53, see map 
below) and a two-train condensate plant with additional facilities to support LPG recovery.  

 For reasons explained in more detail the Market and Growth section below, this is a hugely positive development for Seplat, increasing 

its exposure to the high-growth Nigerian domestic gas market. 

Block Share Partner 2P Oil, 
MMboe 

2P Gas, 
Bscf 

2P Total FY20 Oil Prod, 
boepd 

FY20 Gas Prod, 
MMscf 

Total 

OML 4, 38, 41 45% NPDC 156  693  275  21,249  101  38,718  

OML 40* 45% 
NPDC, 

Starcrest 27  --  27  7,884  --  7,884  

OML 53 40% NAPIMS 44  742  172  2,639  --  2,639  

OML 55 
Revenue 
Interest AMT 5  --  5  --  --  --  

OPL 283 40% Pillar Oil 5  66  17  970  --  970  

Ubima** 88% All Grace 
Energy 

4  --  4  971  --  971  

Total     241  1,501  499  33,714  101  51,183  

* Reverts to 20.25% after Westport loan is fully repaid           

** Reverts to 40% after Carry has been reached             

Its blocks are reasonably well spread 

geographically, and three are dominant 

in terms of scale: OML-53, OML-4, and 

OML-41 represent 34%, 28%, and 20% of 

2P reserves respectively. 

Seplat currently produces 51.2k boepd 

from its 499 MMboe of (2P) reserves.  

Clearly at present this is mostly 

accounted for through oil, but gas is a 

growing component of the portfolio 

(and indeed being more stable and 

profitable provides the majority of 

EBITDA), in line with Nigeria’s planned 

energy re-positioning programme, on 

which more later. 

There have been two oil price crises 

since Seplat built its portfolio – the first 

in the 2014-2016 price collapse and the second in the 2020 COVID crisis.  The 2016 crisis, driven largely by a supply glut and the 

seemingly (at the time) ever-lower wellhead break-even price for US Shale Gas, hit Nigeria particularly hard. This goes a long way to 

explaining the now “received wisdom” that the Niger Delta is an especially dangerous place to do business… 

Country Risks 
This must be addressed as a separate section, as it clearly weighs on investors’ minds.  To make our view immediately apparent: we 

believe this region is often unfairly written off based on a series of events in 2016 that, on closer inspection, are extremely unlikely to 

repeat.  Further, we conclude that this misunderstanding is leading to depressed asset prices and an opportunity to generate outsized 

returns in recompense for taking the time to understand the context of these events, and what is preventing a repeat occurrence. 

The Niger Delta region has been problematic for some time, but in recent decades, has generally been what we call “manageably 

problematic”.  The politics behind the current status of the region are long and contentious, so I don’t propose detailing them here.  

However, it is important to note that a significant flare up in oil-targeted violence started in February 2016 with the bombing of several 

oil assets.  A group aiming to reignite the battle for sovereignty of the region (called the Niger Delta Avengers) came into existence 

and into broader public awareness in March 2016, followed by several more groups with similar aims and similarly violent methods.  

Many of these groups issued stark warnings and threats against the oil industry specifically.  This followed the 2015 election of 

Muhammadu Buhari as president of Nigeria – he was a Muslim from the North replacing a Christian from the Delta region itself.  

Various factions in the Delta region saw this in negative terms.  There were fears that President Buhari would revoke an amnesty put 

in place in 2009 after a prior bout of violence had erupted.  The amnesty forgave many of the rebels and implemented a stipend to 

ensure they were financially comfortable enough to keep the peace.  In fact, President Buhari didn’t end the amnesty but did cut (by 

50%) the stipends being paid to former rebel fighters under it – and stated his aim to remove them entirely by 2017.  This was a result 

of his view that the regional administration was corrupt: he came to office on an anti-corruption mandate. As such, violence erupted 

and was predictably focused on the most valuable regional product – oil & gas. 
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Vice President Yemi Osinbajo was sent on a ‘peacekeeping mission’ in 

mid-2016 and managed to gain significant support on the ground by 

taking a collaborative approach to discussions, rather than the 

President’s hitherto more militaristic stance.  One example of the 

encouraging outcomes is the introduction of a formula that the Delta 

Region only receives funding if oil continues to flow.  Another is a more 

local approach to security, whereby local operators are charged with 

protecting oil assets as this regional tie has been shown to reduce 

vandalism rates – sometimes the security operators have to pay 

compensation for downtime, so they, as locals, remain extremely well 

incentivised. 

The result has been a complete change in how the area is managed and 

secured.  Whilst the region is still far from settled, and oil theft continues, 

it does appear to us as though it has returned to its prior state of 

“manageably problematic”. 

Evidence for this includes the fact that the 2020 oil price crash did not 

produce the same levels of instability as 2016: we believe this was partly 

due to the lack of accompanying political upheaval and partly due to this 

fundamental structural change in government and governance in the 

region.  There have been periodic issues, including in January this year the breakdown of talks between the “Reformed Niger Delta 

Avengers” and the government over the President’s choice for the head of the Niger Delta Development Commission (NDDC).  The 

NDDC is a federal agency tasked with managing development of the Delta Region, and the new head is a local politician (Pastor 

Effiong Akwa) who enjoys relatively widespread support.  Buhari’s interest is in ensuring the historic alleged corruption and 

mismanagement is not repeated, and this appears to be a sensible choice to achieve this. 

Central government remains focused on the region, through improving the operations of the NDDC, reducing corruption, and 

ensuring proper funding for its people – indeed it has allocated $168m to the NDDC in the 2021 federal budget and has provided 

another $170.6m to fund the amnesty programme.  

There is clearly still tension here, but there aren’t really the sort of day-to-day incidences that investors seem to assume.  According to 

the Nigerian Pipelines and Storage Company, vandalism incidences on its network have fallen from 2,534 in 2016 to 1,387 in 2019, for 

example.  The country is much better placed to manage it, and we believe the rebels have less support at this time than they did in 

2016.   

Aside from the Delta’s specific background, other concerns we hear aired include corruption, broken contracts, and slow/delayed 

implementation of government plans.  However, Seplat is acting in partnership with the government on several projects and is a 

preferred partner.  As such we believe it will be better protected than average – not to mention the leverage associated with providing 

the gas for more than 20% of Nigeria’s power sector.  As such, on top of the strong and productive relationship Seplat has with the 

Nigerian government, there are clearly levers that can be pulled to ensure fair treatment by the government, should that ever become 

an issue.  

Seplat has now survived two oil price crises and a regional uprising, and as a result has leaned down its operations, improved its balance 

sheet, and implemented strong governance.  It is now stronger and more ready to grow than we believe the market is giving it credit 

for.  
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Strategy and Growth 
Seplat now finds itself in a leaner, cleaner position than 

ever before, and is pivoting its focus towards the 

production of natural gas, where it will benefit from the 

significant tailwinds implied by Nigeria’s population & 

economic growth, and the government’s changing 

energy policy. 

Alongside this, Seplat’s current strategy for its oil 

business is to acquire and use low risk wells and 

prospects to offset the expected declines in its 

resource, along with optimising its production to 

sustain current levels of output. 

Gas 

The key focus from hereon in, as mentioned, is on 

increasing gas in the revenue mix – gas has many 

advantages, not least of all its structurally much higher 

margins than oil.  In 2020 Seplat’s EBITDA margin in 

gas was 79% and oil 38% - though in 9M20 oil was loss-making due to price volatility.  To give an idea of more normal margins in these 

businesses, in 2019 the margins were 93% and 54% respectively (although gas revenues included a $66.9m gas processing fee not 

repeated in 2020).  Secondly, Nigeria’s push to use gas to replace other energy sources is a material and significant tailwind as discussed 

below.  Another advantage is a higher drop-through than oil due to lower royalties, taxes, and costs.  Gas is also largely flared off in 

Nigeria as a by-product, so capturing it for more efficient, controlled burning to produce energy both improves margins and provides 

a strong environmental benefit.  Finally, gas revenues are independent of global oil prices, and benefit from long term (>10 year) fixed 

price offtake contracts.  The first 130Mscfd (for both Oben and Sapele on a Joint venture basis) of production is taken by the government 

at a relatively low fixed price ($2.50/mcf) under the Domestic Supply Obligation) and the remainder can be sold at market prices of 

$3.00/mcf and above.  

During 2020 Seplat drilled two new gas wells (both of which are now complete), with Oben-50 producing in Q1 and Oben-51 expected 

to begin production this month. Combined, these two wells are expected to produce 75 MMscfd.   

Seplat has positioned itself well as a reliable, attractive partner to the government on many O&G projects.  It has partnered with the 

NNPC and the NPDC on multiple occasions, and we see no reason, given its record, why that status should change.  This should ensure 

it is well placed to participate significantly in the Nigerian National Gas Plan.   

For example, Seplat/NGC’s JV (AGPC) has recently raised $680m (o/w $420m equity and $260m debt) to build the ANOH gas 

processing plant on its OML-53 block in Imo State.  This should become one of the key gas processing plants in Nigeria (it’s one of the 

government’s “Seven Critical Gas Development Projects”), and at a processing capacity of 300MMscfd would be the 8th largest in the 

country, equal in size to the Oben processing plant Seplat operates on OML-4 in conjunction with a subsidiary of the Nigerian National 

Petroleum Company (NNPC).  Seplat and its subsidiaries and JVs already provide more than 20% of the gas used in Nigeria’s electricity 

generation, and we believe this number can be much higher. 

We note that this project has been run very well, with continual optimisations bringing the estimated construction cost, including 

financing and taxes, down from $700m to $650m.  Of the 300MMscfd capacity, 90MMscfd has already been already contracted, 

70MMscfd will be sold under the DSO, and the remainder is close to signing contracts.  There will also be condensate and LPG to be 

sold at market prices, linked to oil prices.  Furthermore, this transaction underlines the ‘blue chip’ status of Seplat, given that the debt 

raise involved 7 major banks: Stanbic IBTC Bank Plc (advisor), United Bank for Africa, Zenith Bank, FirstRand Bank (London Branch), 

The Mauritius Commercial Bank, Union Bank of Nigeria, and FCMB Capital Markets. It’s worth noting that the consortium allows for an 

additional US$60m accordion at the time of completion to fund an equity rebalancing payment, “if considered appropriate”.  

Remember that this was undertaken in a challenging COVID-crisis environment and was 50% oversubscribed.  The debt terms are 

also favourable, with no recourse to Seplat itself other than a share pledge.  We also note that completion guarantees were not deemed 

necessary by the consortium.   

Oil 

To provide low-risk oil growth, Seplat aims to unlock its existing 2C resources, which it estimates at c.106MMboe of oil and gas, as well 

as further exploring OML-40 to unlock what it hopes might be another 78MMboe. 

It then aims to increase production through increasing wellhead efficiency and other short term oil generation activities, drilling new 

wells (prioritising the most profitable) and improving uptime.  Part of this will be achieved through the new Amukpe-Escravos oil 

pipeline, which offers an alternative to the existing Trans Forcados oil pipeline.  This latter suffers downtime due to theft and vandalism 

(84% uptime in Q1 2021 with 12.6% reconciliation losses).  Already built and scheduled to be connected to the terminal in 2H21, this new 

pipeline is mostly underground and enjoys better security than its predecessor - as well as facilitating the transfer of oil from Seplat’s 

OML-38 and 40 blocks to the Escravos export terminal in addition to its existing route to market, the Forcados terminal, or its back-up 

route by barging to Warri.  This development will therefore reduce costs, increase flexibility, and increase the stability of cashflows. 

Seplat will further diversify its oil export routes by feeding its OML-40 oil directly into the Escravos terminal, and then potentially by 

building a spur line to an offshore “floating storage and offloading” vessel, which would reduce handling costs and losses. 

Finally, it aims to make acquisitions to further increase reserves & production and increase cashflow.  There are several routes available, 

from future government licensing rounds to acquiring “established and proven” assets from international oil companies who are 
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divesting to de-carbonise their portfolios.  Shell, which accounts for c.40% of Nigeria’s crude and condensate output, has provided one 

such recent example in the January 2021 disposal of its share in OML-17, and its February 2021 strategy paper confirming that it will 

focus more on renewables and allowing its oil production to reduce by 1-2% p.a. through a combination of depletion and divestments. 

Shell has further confirmed that it is in discussions with the Nigerian government to affect the disposal of all its remaining onshore 

assets in Nigeria, citing incompatibility with its current strategy.   

Seplat has the option to make more company acquisitions like Eland, where it could take on in-production assets and improve 

operating efficiency. Eland also offers an example of a successful integration, being on track a little over a year post-completion to 

provide operational synergies as expected. This is a testament to the quality and thoroughness of this management team, and we 

would expect future projects to enjoy similar success. 

Market Environment and Growth 
Nigeria is the largest oil producer in Africa, and benefits from well-explored and proven geology, a well-established regulatory and 

fiscal regime, and strong infrastructure.   

Seplat offers exposure to a mix of domestic and global demand, with its gas output being sold entirely into the domestic Nigerian 

market (both through the DSO and into private industry) via a number of long-term fixed price gas sale agreements, and its oil being 

marketed and sold internationally to offtakers at terminals including Forcados and soon Escravos. 

We don’t propose to go into the global oil market environment in detail in this note, as there are many more qualified to do so than 

us – and most of them still fail to accurately predict oil prices in the short, medium, or long term.  However, we do believe that we are 

potentially on the cusp of an oil supercycle, with supporting factors including the dearth of investment in new capacity in recent years, 

the reduction in shale capacity in the US under a less friendly government, and the recovery in oil demand that would result from any 

degree of ‘normalisation’ post-COVID.  

First, investment: according to the IEA, in 2015 global upstream oil & gas capex was cut by 25% to $583bn (2014: $779bn) and has never 

recovered.  In fact, it then fell a further 26% in 2016 to $434bn, before steadily rising a mere 15% over the next 3 years to $500bn in 2019.  

2020 saw a further 34% cut to capex, and this is not expected to turn around in 2021.  This level of capex was last seen in 2004, which 

was the start of a significant run up in prices to 2008. 

We also believe that the US shale market, which due to its ability to switch supply on and off quickly and produce at lost operating 

cost was something of a price moderator, is significantly weakened by a Biden presidency.  This has already resulted in the pause of 

production on federal land, and cancellation of the major Keystone XL pipeline.  Whether or not this is a prelude to broader restrictions, 

it will likely curtail capex in the US in the short term due to its aggressive signalling.   

As such we believe that supply will be constrained over coming years if demand can recover to any significant extent.   

In the short term the key demand driver is COVID and any associated rebounds.  On the assumption that lockdowns can’t viably extend 

much longer (see civil disobedience via restaurant openings in Italy, an increasing awareness of the societal and financial costs) then 

hydrocarbon demand should (and in China and India did) rebound sharply.  The IEA predicts oil demand in 2021 to be just 3% shy of 

2019, at 96.4mmboepd.  Indeed, the IEA’s base case is that demand in 2H21 will outstrip supply, leading to a rapid drawdown in crude 

stocks.  OPEC is slightly more pessimistic at 96.1m barrels demand. 

Annual demand growth has averaged 1.2mmboepd for the last 20 years, but the longer-term demand picture from here is clearly fairly 

nuanced: efficiencies, government and market incentives, renewable power generation, and the potential long-term reduction in 

business travel will act as drags on this, with some commentators expressing the belief that demand has actually now peaked for good.  

However, it’s worth noting that the IEA and OPEC both disagree with this outlook: neither expect demand to peak in the next 10 years, 

and the cost of the renewables infrastructure required to transition to a declining demand curve remains prohibitive.   

A key point here is that even were demand to flatten sooner, significant investment is still required to offset production declines, and 

it’s not clear that the current level of upstream capex is sufficient to achieve this.  The IEA believes that additional production of 27-

30mmboepd by 2022 and 68-70mmboepd by 2030 will be required to counter baked-in production declines. 

With the number of investors diversifying their portfolios away from oil & gas producers, it is possible that we have reached peak 

investment instead of peak demand!  This would clearly be beneficial to prices, although longer term sustained high oil prices would 

likely accelerate the transition into renewables, which are ever more cost competitive.  

On the domestic oil scene, the key driver to watch is the Petroleum Industry Bill, proposed by the President – it is hoped it will pass a 

vote in the National Assembly, in which President Buhari’s party enjoys a majority, in Q2 2021. This bill is hugely significant, representing 

the first comprehensive overhaul of Nigeria’s oil & gas laws since the 1960s.  This iteration of the bill was first proposed by Buhari in 

2020 and if passed will ensure the creation of a more effective and transparent governing body for the industry, will maximise 

production, and will establish a competitive framework for the NNPC.   

The drive behind this bill is already visible, with the first license round in 15 years having been held in 2020 – with more frequent rounds 

promised to bring more marginal fields into production. 

The Nigerian domestic gas market requires much closer attention, as it is of growing importance to Seplat and offers a path to 

significant growth.  The Nigerian market benefits from (i) being rich in natural gas, (ii) government moves to transition to a greener 

economy via gas, and (iii) significant economic and population growth ahead: 

(i) According to the Department of Petroleum Resources (DPR) Nigeria is estimated to hold c.203 trillion cubic feet of gas – 

over a third of Africa’s gas reserves, with the Delta region in which Seplat operates representing the majority of this.  The 

DPR aims to see this rise to 210tcf by 2025 and 220tcf by 2030.  Nigeria is keen to use this extraordinary resource to transition 
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towards a green economy.  Because renewable infrastructure is not viable in the immediate term, natural gas is the tool of 

choice to replace the huge quantity of local diesel generation; as well as maximising use of its own resources.  Nigeria is 

therefore pushing hard to maximise natural gas-powered generation.  

The NNPC estimates that as a result of these factors demand for natural gas in Nigeria’s domestic market, which currently 

predominantly comes from power and industry, could rise from 1.5 billion standard cubic feet/day (bscfd) to 7.4bscfd in 2027. 

A complication in the domestic market is the Domestic Supply Obligation, or “DSO”, which obliges producers to supply and 

deliver a specific portion of their gas production to domestic users, the quantity and price of which are determined by the 

Petroleum Ministry.  For Seplat these are 130MMscfd (gross volumes) and $2.50/mcf respectively.  However, we note that 

Seplat produces c.101 MMScfd, significantly in excess of this obligation, and is therefore able to sell this excess into the open 

market (although in reality this is mostly contracted under long term supply agreements) at around $2.90/mcf.  

(ii) The Nigerian National Gas Plan is a cornerstone of federal government policy.  Approved in 2017 it aims to use gas production 

and consumption to stimulate the economy, position Nigeria competitively in high value export markets, and guarantee the 

long-term energy security of the country.  Nigeria’s stated aim now is to strive to create an environment that encourages 

gas exploration and production.   

Nigeria’s National Gas Expansion Program aims to take this even further and offers significant potential to increase domestic 

gas consumption.  It aims to convert generators and cars to run on natural gas instead of petrol, and replace local diesel 

generated energy with a national gas-powered grid.   

It is estimated that the national grid of Nigeria constitutes c.11GW of power (of which half is operational), vs. some 20GW 

estimated to be provided by local diesel generators.  Converting the distributed capacity to a central network powered by 

gas would be much cheaper & more efficient, more reliable, quieter, safer, and more environmentally friendly than today.   

But diesel generators are even worse for the economy than they first appear - because of inefficiencies and other issues, 

Nigeria’s state oil refineries only operate at about 10% of capacity.  This means much unprocessed crude is exported and 

more expensive processed oil, diesel, etc. is actually imported into Nigeria!  The GDP boost from stopping this negative-

spread trade would be significant in and of itself, and on top of improving its refineries, replacing demand for diesel with 

domestically produced natural gas would assist in this goal.  

A reduction in reliance on generators in favour of an increasingly reliable grid would free up personal and business income 

and wealth, which can then be deployed more productively, boosting the economy and creating more demand for gas 

usage in a virtuous cycle.  It’s also an unfortunate truth that many households can’t afford a generator at all, and as such 

access to energy was only 60% in 2020.  For much the same reason they can also not afford renewable energy generation in 

its current form.  The prevalence of local gas in Nigeria means it could deliver 100% access in due course – indeed the goal 

for this is 2030 under the UN’s sustainable Development Goals framework. 

Further benefits can be derived from reducing or eradicating flaring – the practice of burning off gas that’s still often treated 

as a by-product of oil wells.  Nigeria currently flares c.330Bscf per annum: for context this is about the same amount of gas 

that it uses to generate electricity.  However, it targets 2030 as the year to end all flaring, which accounts for c.25% of its total 

CO2 output – not to mention wastes billions of dollars of potential revenue.  COVID has stalled progress towards this goal, 

but as the world emerges from the crisis, we believe that environmental and revenue pressure will prevail, and more gas will 

be captured to use domestically to feed some of the expected growth in demand.  Clearly Seplat’s processing facilities will 

benefit from this volume increase, and Seplat has procured 4 gas compressors for its Sapele field, which will cut flaring there 

(currently 25MMscfd of gas is flared) by c.90%. Sapele is the source of the majority of Seplat’s flaring activity. 

The grid itself doesn’t provide significant geographic coverage and what coverage there is suffers from frequent blackouts.  

More and better infrastructure is clearly needed to facilitate this transformation.  In February 2021, President Buhari approved 

a $2.6bn infrastructure fund, seeded by its central bank, to invest in improving travel and power infrastructure around the 

country.  The objective is to grow this to $40bn over time.  This is another clear indicator of the focus on using reliable power 

generation to improve the economic outlook of the country, and we believe improved power distribution infrastructure 

could play a crucial part in increasing demand for gas.  It will take time for business and households to trust a centralised 

system given the current unreliability, but once that trust is earned growth in gas usage could be phenomenal. 

(iii) Nigeria’s economic and population trends look positive and should supply a material tailwind for gas consumption.  The 

population is forecast to more than double by 2050, from 200m to 450m.  Further, this population is getting wealthier, and 

we believe positive feedback loops from the currently underway overhaul of the oil & gas sector, which represents 10% of 

Nigeria’s GDP, could speed this development up materially.   

This increasing wealth will likely drive energy consumption up from its current level of less than 150kwh per annum – for 

context the global average is 2,674kwh per annum through the use of refrigeration, air conditioning, and other luxuries that 

have become necessities elsewhere in the world. 
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Dividends 
Seplat started paying a dividend in 2014: it offers a 5-cent baseline dividend each year (in the absence of major adverse circumstances), 

to be topped up depending on growth achieved and the cash/liquidity position at the relevant year end.  The baseline dividend (a 4% 

yield on its own) is currently well protected, with significant cash and retained earnings to cover it.   

Seplat seeks to employs a progressive dividend policy, 

though for obvious reasons (global oil market disruptions) 

hasn’t really achieved this goal in 2018-2020.  However, it has 

maintained both its 5c baseline and 5c top-up dividends in 

these 3 difficult years, which is a testament to the solidity of 

its business model and level of cash generation. 

The 5c top up was confirmed for 2020, resulting in a 10c total 

payout (c.7.2p) for 2020, equal to roughly $58.8m of cash. 

Seplat has now adopted a quarterly dividend model, with its 

first, $0.025, announced on 29th April 2021 taking the 

cumulative return to 61c per share since the maiden 

dividend in 2014.  We believe that with the oil environment 

improving and the domestic growth outlook strengthening, 

at least the same dividend could be paid throughout 2021. 

We do not expect share buybacks to feature due to the large 

strategic and insider ownership of the shares: a buyback would likely do more damage by exacerbating restrictions on liquidity than 

it would do good by signalling undervaluation.  However, there is a modest $5m programme to buy shares for the LTIP between March 

and May 2021 – we don’t expect this to materially impact liquidity. 

Catalysts  
There are several potential share price catalysts coming up on both sides of the business and over various time horizons: 
  
Oil 

• Any further consolidation plays, asset purchases, or license wins – medium term 
• Passing of the Petroleum Industry Bill as detailed above – short term 
• Increased capacity and reduced cost from the more secure underground Amukpe-Escravos pipeline – short term 
• As mentioned in the strategy section, there is the potential for a new, dedicated export route combining output from OML-

40 and OMLs-4, 38, 41 into an offshore storage and offload vessel.  We would expect this to reduce handling and storage 
costs if it came to fruition – medium term 

• Further development of prolific swamp wells / fields – long term 

Gas  
• An increase of gas in the mix should cause higher profitability and cash drop through than oil due to lower royalties, taxes, 

and costs – medium term 
• ANOH coming online in 1H22 should increase gas production by 300MMscfd (gross), with potential for further expansion – 

medium term 
• There are programmes underway to Increase production at the existing Oben and Sapele processing plants, including 

cessation of gas flares and addition of an LPG module – short term 
• Uplift from the cessation of flaring and monetise gas by products – medium term 
• Development of LPG products for the local market to replace biomass as cooking fuel – short term 

ESG 
Whilst this industry is not traditionally fertile ground for environmentally beneficial investments, Seplat is a clear exception.  Its focus 

on the growth of natural gas use will help Nigeria to transition its economy away from dirty and inefficient local diesel generation, help 

its people transition away from the use of dirty and unhealthy biomass as a cooking fuel, and help bring an end to wasteful and harmful 

gas flaring.   

Further, Seplat has assisted its local communities consistently, including through provision of food and medical programmes, and 

more recently through the supply of PPE during the crisis. It has also pledged to eliminate related-party transactions by the end of 

2021, which is a move that exceeds already strict regulatory requirements in the UK Code of Corporate Governance. 

Seplat plans to enhance its ESG reporting in the near future and is working with external advisors to augment its current sustainability 

efforts business wide. We expect to learn more about its ESG and wider corporate strategy at its Capital Markets Day, slated for 29 th 

July 2021. 

Key Shareholders 
There is significant strategic and insider ownership of the shares, including Maurel & Prom, the French oil company (which holds 

20.46%), Petrolin (13.8%), and current & ex. management (c.11.6%). 

These high conviction holders are excellent news, but do somewhat restrict liquidity – the top 10 holders are what we would consider 

very long term investors, and hold 73.5% between them. 

Key Management 
Roger Thompson Brown, CEO, has over 25 years’ experience in the industry, having been EMEA Oil & Gas Managing Director at 

Standard Bank, and prior to that having worked at PwC. He joined Seplat as CFO in 2013, bringing significant experience in structuring 

Declaration Type USD GBP 

29 April 2021 Quarterly $0.025 £0.02 

01 March 2021 Final $0.05 £0.04 

30 October 2020 Interim $0.05 £0.04 

20 March 2020 Final $0.05 £0.04 

29 October 2019 Interim $0.05 £0.04 

06 March 2019 Final $0.05 £0.04 

30 October 2018 Interim $0.05 £0.04 

30 April 2018 Special Cash $0.05 £0.04 

03 April 2017 Omitted $0.00 £0.00 

27 October 2016 Omitted $0.00 £0.00 

12 April 2016 Final $0.04 £0.03 

26 October 2015 Interim $0.04 £0.03 

26 March 2015 Final $0.09 £0.06 

30 October 2014 Interim $0.06 £0.04 
Total   $0.61 £0.44 
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energy and infrastructure transactions across Africa – indeed, he has advised on some of the largest and highest profile transactions 

in Nigeria in recent years.  He was appointed CEO following the retirement of co-founder and CEO Austin Avuru in 2020. 

Emeka Onwuka, CFO, joined Seplat in 2020 from his role as Partner at Andersen Tax Nigeria, having also previously been Group MD 

& CEO of Diamond Bank plc, and Board Chairman at Enterprise Bank Limited.  He has over 30 years’ experience in Sub-Saharan African 

financial services.  He has proven to be a flexible and strategic thinker, having steered Diamond Bank through the industry-wide 

consolidation and recapitalization challenges of 2004/2005 by using private placements, listing on the Nigerian Stock Exchange, and 

acquiring Lion Bank Plc. 

Effiong Okon, Operations Director, has over 28 years’ experience in upstream and integrated oil & gas businesses, having previously 

been General Manager of Deepwater Production & VP of Technical at Shell Nigeria.  He has project managed and safely run many 

significant and complex operations, both onshore and offshore, over a diverse range of geographies. 

Financial Highlights – New Bond Issue 
On 25th March, Seplat issued $650m of 7.75%, 2026 senior bonds, which were used to redeem the $350m of 9.25%, 2023 senior notes 

and to repay $250m of drawings under the RCF – with the remainder to cover costs and be spent on general corporate purposes.   

This 150bps reduction in interest rates suggests increased confidence in the business from debt investors, and reduces refinancing 

risk by effectively extending the debt for a further 3 years.  The fixed coupon also reduces risk in what could become a rising rate 

environment. 

Financial Highlights – 1Q21 Results 
Production of 48,239 boepd in 1Q21 (+0.5% YoY) was at the lower end of the guided range of 48k-55k boepd, but volumes in April 

accelerated to 54k boepd as the Oben-50 gas well is now producing.  Gas production, on the other hand, was up 30% YoY due to a 

favourable comparable - the Oben Gas Processing Plant having undergone maintenance in 1Q20. 

The Oben-51 well has been drilled and is expected to flow in May, and workover activity at Oben-44 and Oben-46 combine to suggest 

that FY21 production could be nearer the middle of the guided range, perhaps based on April’s volumes as high as 52k-53k boepd. 

Meanwhile on the cost side, management is confident that “ongoing cost-cutting initiatives and prudent management of cash will 

enable further reductions in debt, whilst supporting dividend payments and investment for growth.”    

The oil business produced an average of 28,541 bopd, down 13.2% due to delays in siting a new storage vessel at OML-40 to replace the 

one damaged in November.  Production resumed in March and volumes should therefore normalise in 2Q21.  Elsewhere, output 

increased at OMLs 4,38, 41, OML 53 and OPL 283 and the Extended Well Test at Ubima was completed, with production having 

commenced in March.  

The Amukpe-Escravos Pipeline, which remains outwith Seplat’s control, has seen slower progress, but the NPDC now owns a stake 

and is agitating to speed up its completion. Management now expects the export of its initial permitted volume of 40k boped through 

the terminal to take place in H2 this year.  As a reminder, this pipeline should significantly increase uptime from its current 84% level 

and reduce theft and reconciliation from its current 12.6%. 

The average price achieved was $60.76, vs $49.85 in 1Q20, reflecting the more positive global oil market.   

The gas business produced an average of 114 MMscfd (19,698 boepd) at an average selling price of $2.76/MSFC – compared to 101 

MMscfd and $2.79/MSCF in FY20.  It contributed 18.6% of group revenue, +0.9bps YoY. 

Capex was $32.6m, roughly in line with the $150m guided for the full year; $18.7m of this related to the completion of two gas 

development wells and pre-drill & operations costs for two ANOH upstream gas wells at OML 53; $8.7m related to the Sapele Gas Plant 

upgrade and $5.2m to other facilities and engineering costs. 

Seplat’s safety record extended to >17m hours without an LTI on Seplat-operated assets. 

In terms of financials, revenue was up 16.8% YoY to $152.4m, with both oil (+15.5% due to pricing) and gas (+22.8% due to volume) 

contributing to the growth.  EBITDA was $77.8m and net profit before tax adjustments was $28m, vs. a loss of $95.7m in 1Q20.   

 Opex per boe fell to $8.70, from $7.70 in 1Q20, with higher total production opex of $37.6m 

(including maintenance costs to support asset integrity work) offset by lower crude 

handling charges as the Liquid Heater Treater became operational, resulting in minimal 

water volumes being evacuated through the Trans Focados Pipeline. 

Output is hedged through the purchase of put options, which during 2020 covered 6.5 

MMbbls.  Hedging added $22m to PBT in the year.  In 2021 the hedging continued as follows, 

with 7.0 MMbbls covered so far, at between $30 and $45/bbl, as illustrated in the table to 

the right. 

Seplat gives guidance on production levels, not on group financials – which are clearly 

heavily influenced by the oil price, amongst other factors outside the company’s control. It 

also guides on capex.  

Production guidance has been reiterated at 48k-55k boepd - originally this was set at the 

FY20 results, and represented an increase at the top end of the range.  Capex guidance also 

remains unchanged at $150m for the year, in line with 2020, with a focus on gas projects. However, the spending will also cover an 

Quarter 
Quantity 
Hedged 

(MMbbls) 
Strike 

1Q20 1.5  $45 

2Q20 1.5  $45 

3Q20 1.5  $45 

4Q20 1.5  $30 

4Q20 0.5  $35 

1Q21 1.0  $30 

1Q21 1.0  $35 

2Q21 2.0  $35 

3Q21 1.0  $35 

3Q21 1.0  $40 

4Q21 1.0  $45 
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exploration oil well to meet reserve replacement targets.  It’s also worth noting that capex can’t be viewed in isolation as levels required 

vary by the type of asset acquisition undertaken – if Seplat buys in a producing asset, capex is lower than if it wins a license and has to 

set up wells, etc. itself. 

Balance Sheet – Seplat is focused on reducing its net debt from its current $458.1m (1Q21) – of which $236.3m is represented by cash 

offsetting a gross debt level of $694.4m.  This deleveraging will happen naturally to some extent through the repayment of the 

Westport loans, which should net Seplat c.$414m. There is an undrawn RCF, paid off by the recent $650m senior note issue: 

Debt Facility (m) Outstanding 
(m) 

Pricing Expiry Company 

Notes $650 $650 7.75% 2026 Seplat 

RCF $350 $0 LIBOR+6% falling to LIBOR+5% after Amukpe*Escravos connect 2022/2023 Seplat 

R-BL $100 $100 LIBOR+8% / LIBOR+7.5% if <50% drawn down 2026 Eland 

Total $1,100 $750       

The Westport loan requires further clarification given its materiality and complexity.  In December 2019, Seplat completed the 

acquisition in the UK of 100% of the share capital of Eland Oil & Gas Ltd.  

Eland owns a 45% working interest in Elcrest Exploration and Production Nigeria Limited (“Elcrest”), which in turn own a 45% interest 

in OML 40.  Since its inception, Eland has been the sole funder of Elcrest through its 100% owned subsidiary Westport, which acts as a 

lender to Elcrest. 

As of December 31, 2020, the balance on the Westport-Elcrest Loan was $417m and the loan is due to be fully repaid by December 31, 

2024. While the loan is outstanding, Seplat will consolidate 100% of Elcrest into its accounts. On full repayment of the loan , Eland’s 

working interest in OML 40 will revert to 20.25%.  

Through the Eland Acquisition, Seplat also acquired a 40% interest in the Ubima marginal field, for which Eland is carrying the cost of 

the development in return for an 88% working interest until the carry has been reached.  

Elsewhere in the balance sheet, one has to watch receivables, because in Nigeria some companies have had problems being paid by 

power generators and other in-country organisations.  Receivables owed by the Nigerian Petroleum Development Company (NPDC, 

a subsidiary of the NNPC) fell by 52% to $107m at the end of FY20 after it made catch up payments of $154m, and fell again to $97.2m 

in 1Q21.  We see this as further evidence of the strength of Seplat’s governmental relationships.  Receivables are generally paid promptly. 

Cash Flow – Key things to watch in the cashflow include acquisitions and investments, and movement in loans.  As discussed in the 

balance sheet we expect debt reduction to be a drain on cashflows for a few years, but this should be offset by cash coming in from 
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the above-mentioned Westport loans and from the ANOH joint venture.  Cash generation obviously swings materially with moves in 

the oil price and with production levels.   

Operating cashflow in 1Q21 was $84.1m, up slightly YoY from $81m.  Due to timing differences in the lifting dates scheduled towards 

the end of Q1 and resultant settlement dates that included $36.8m for sale crude oil in trade receivables, operating cashflow after 

working capital movements was $5.3m (Q1 2020: $64.5m). 

Consensus Outlook 
FY USD millions 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021E Growth 2022E Growth 

Revenue 746  698  530  723  36% 942 30% 

EBITDA 432  406  263  359  36% 507 41% 

Net Income 147  277  (85) 98  -215% 171 73% 

EPS 0.26 0.49 (0.09) 0.17 -289% 0.29 73% 

The overview of consensus suggests material growth ahead, following a tough 2020, with material revenue growth provided by oil 

price increases, which also flow down to net income. 

Looking into the detail, there is quite a range of forecasts for 2021 and 2021 across all metrics.  We have broken out the minimum and 

maximum forecasts, as well as the first and 3rd quartiles to account for outliers: 

  Min Max Consensus 
Inter-Quartile 

Spread 

December 2021         

Oil price assumption, USD 43  60  55  55 - 59 

WI Production total (kboepd) 52  53  52  52 - 53 

Revenue 606  828  723  683 - 755 

EBITDA 295  476  359  311 - 393 

Net Income 41  162  98  65 - 129 

CFO 152  454  320  287 - 349 

          

          

December 2022         

Oil price assumption, USD 50  64  58  55 - 61 

WI Production total (kboepd) 67  78  73  70 - 75 

Revenue 675  1,313  942  874 - 996 

EBITDA 336  823  507  434 - 526 

Net Income 40  265  171  112 - 233 

CFO 217  755  494  350 - 632 

The consensus for production is in the middle of management’s guidance range of 48k-55k boepd, so expectations here aren’t 

controversial. 

The more recent estimates for oil prices were higher than those last updated in 2020.  In its March Outlook, the EIA expected 2021 

Brent to average $61, and April spot has oscillated around $60-$70.  Given post-period moves in the price of oil, and the current 

environment discussed above, we wouldn’t be surprised to see this increase for the rest of the year. 

Revenue and profitability numbers are clearly derivatives of price and production, those having the largest influence on both.  That 

said, consensus expects an EBITDA margin uplift from 50% to 54% from FY21 to FY22, which is clearly driven by the forecast lift in 

production and, to a lesser extent, prices.   

Growth in the oil price should obviously feed straight down to the bottom line, whereas growth in production has a corresponding 

opex but should still increase margins significantly. 

Valuation 
NAV is the primary focus for investors in Seplat.  Consensus NAV (based on 2P & 2C reserves and its processing facilities) is 158p/share 

at the time of writing, with a range from 119p to 210p.  It’s worth noting that 2P reserves represent c.80% of the consensus gross asset 

value estimate, which therefore adds significant credibility and tangibility to the number. 

Clearly even the bottom of this estimated NAV range offers significant 47% upside against the current price of 81p, with the mean 

representing potential upside of some 94% and the maximum 159%.   

Whether investors choose to further discount this NAV to account for their views on country-specific risks (although the analysts will 

already have done so) is an open question, but we believe that should be weighed against the potential for NAV growth through 

acquisitions, licenses, and being part of a buoyant and fast-growing sector in a fast-growing economy.   

That notwithstanding, even harsh discounting still allows for significant upside opportunities based on consensus NAV. 
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Appendices 

Financial Highlights – Review of FY20 Results 

In 2020 there were significant disconnects in oil markets, which resulted in significant one-off costs and losses, including a precipitous drop 

in the oil price and the imposition of OPEC+ quota cuts on Nigeria.  Seplat experienced minimal direct impact from COVID-19, with operations 

at its fields continuing as usual – the only problems were project delays, such as the ANOH processing plant.  

Production was guided to 48-52kboepd for FY20 at the 9M20 results, the range having narrowed from 47-57k at the start of the year due to 

OPEC+ quota cuts in July and August 2020. The final production of 51,183 boepd was therefore safely within the expected range and to us 

represents an excellent result in a year ravaged by COVID damage and OPEC+ quota cuts.  Production decline rates were in line with the 

typical regional profile of 10-15% p.a. 

The oil business produced an average of 33,714bopd, up from 23,935 in 2019 as a result of a full year of the Eland acquisition (OML-40 and 

Ubima blocks) and higher production from OML-53.  Production increased due to new wells having been drilled, as well as improved well, 

reservoir, and facilities management including rigless restoration and optimisation activities that resulted in optimised well head production.  

OPEC+ production cuts damaged exports by c.10kbopd.  The average realised price was $39.95 compared to $64.4 in 2019 as a result of the 

massive but temporary collapse in demand due to the COVID crisis. Six oil wells were drilled/completed in 2020, while the Extended Well 

Test for Ubima continued with production up to 1,200 bopd. 

The gas business produced an average of 101 MMscfd at an average selling price of $2.87/MSFC – compared to 131 MMscfd and $2.84/MSCF 

in 2019 due to the impact of COVID-19 on Nigerian business activity early in 2020. There was also a delay in production from the Oben-50 gas 

well.  A 75% increase in electricity tariffs should help boost cashflows at energy generators, and therefore improve settlement times for gas 

suppliers. 

Capex was guided to $120m for 2020, which Seplat slightly overshot, having spent $150m in 2020 compared to $125m in 2019.  However, the 

$120m guidance was based on ongoing oil price weakness, and comprised only essential spend.  The additional $30m was released to drill 

wells upstream of ANOH once oil prices recovered and investment became attractive again.  

Opex per boe fell to $8.90 after Seplat successfully negotiated 30% savings from suppliers in line with the government’s objectives. IT and 

admin costs have been cut to the essentials and supplier contracts have been negotiated downwards – in fact G&A was only up 7.6%. despite 

the integration costs for the Eland acquisition occurring in 2020.   

However, the headwind caused by oil prices was too much, and so Seplat generated a loss for the year – of c.9c/share.  In addition there were 

impairments, including writing off a deposit paid on an asset that will no longer be acquired. 

 

Oil & Gas Reserves  

  Working Interest basis before royalties 

  Oil (MMbbl) Gas (Bscf) MMboe 

Seplat Proved and Probable Reserves       

At 31 December 2019 244.8 1493.5 502.3 
Revisions of previous estimates 8.9 0.0 8.9 
Discoveries and extensions/maturations 0.0 45.0 7.8 
Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Divestments 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Production -13.2 -37.1 -19.6 
At 31 December 2020 240.5 1501.4 499.4 
        
Contingent Resources       
At 31 December 2019 52.8 188.1 85.2 
Revisions of previous estimates 6.9 0.0 6.9 
Discoveries and extensions 0.0 15.2 2.6 
Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Divestments 0.0 0.0 0.0 
At 31 December 2020 59.7 203.3 94.8 
        
Total Reserves and Contingent Resources       
At 31 December 2019 297.6 1681.6 587.5 
Revisions of previous estimates 15.8 0.0 15.8 
Discoveries and extensions 0.0 60.2 10.4 
Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Divestments 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Production -13.2 -37.1 -19.6 
At 31 December 2020 300.2 1704.7 594.1 
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P&L 

$'000 2018 a 2019 a 1Q20 a 2020 a 1Q21 a 

DPS, c 10 10 2.5 10 2.5 

Growth 100% 0% n/A 0% 0% 

Payout Ratio 39.7% 22.0% -13.8% -69.0% 59.2% 

Total Cash Dividends 56,923 56,923 14,491 57,964 14,546 

Basic NoS 569,228  569,228  579,638  579,638  581,841  

FD NoS 581,615  581,615  588,445  588,445  588,445  

            

Revenue Growth YoY 65% -6%  -18% -24% 17% 

Adjustments profits/(costs) 14,643  35,977  --  153,000  --  

Adj. EBIT 324,544  347,952  (77,042) 121,284  44,400  

Margin 43.5% 49.9% -59.0% 22.9% 29.1% 

D&A 122,383  93,916  29,847  294,900  33,149  

Adj EBITDA 446,927  441,868  (47,195) 416,184  77,549  

Margin 59.9% 63.3% -36.2% 78.5% 50.9% 

Discontinued Ops 50.0  13,166.0  --  --  --  

Adj PBT 277,957  328,944  (95,732) 72,791  28,008  

Adj. Tax (116,788) (29,125) (10,819) (5,113) (3,152) 

Effective rate 42.0% 8.9% -11.3% 7.0% 11.3% 

Adj NI 146,526  263,842  (106,551) (85,322) 24,856  

Margin 19.6% 37.8% -81.7% -16.1% 16.3% 

Adj EPS 0.26 0.46 (0.18) (0.15) 0.04 

Adj FD EPS 0.25 0.45 (0.18) (0.14) 0.04 

            

$'000 2018 a 2019 a 1Q20 a 2020 a 1Q21 a 

Revenue 746,140  697,777  130,493  530,467  152,448  

Cost of sales (354,926) (302,039) (97,387) (405,892) (99,659) 

Gross profit 391,214  395,738  33,106  124,575  52,789  

Other income 14,977  29,876  48,141  83,864  15,214  

G&A Expenses (79,711) (70,617) (31,994) (76,047) (18,220) 

Impairment losses on financial assets (14,643) (48,581) (145,453) (29,947) (707) 

Impairment losses on non-financial assets --  --  --  (114,402) --  

Fair value gain/(loss) (1,936) 5,559  19,158  (19,759) (4,676) 

Operating profit 309,901  311,975  (77,042) (31,716) 44,400  

Finance income 9,905  13,471  1,067  1,671  7  

Finance cost (56,492) (33,539) (21,364) (51,834) (16,817) 

Finance cost (46,587) (20,068) (20,297) (50,163) (16,810) 

Share of JV Profit --  1,060  1,607  1,670  418  

PBT 263,314  292,967  (95,732) (80,209) 28,008  

Income tax (116,788) (29,125) (10,819) (5,113) (3,152) 

Effective Rate 44.4% 9.9% -11.3% -6.4% 11.3% 

Profit From Cont. Ops 146,526  263,842  (106,551) (85,322) 24,856  

Profit From Discont Ops 50  13,166  --  --  --  

Profit 146,576  277,008  (106,551) (85,322) 24,856  

Attributable to s/holders: 146,576  277,008  (106,551) (85,322) 35,647  

Attributable to NCIs: --  --  --  --  (10,791) 

Other comprehensive income:           

FX Difference 1,244  (750) --  (1,399) --  

Items that will not be reclassified to P or L:           

Remeasurement of Pensions 579  (656) --  80  --  
Deferred tax credit/(expense) on remeasurement 
(gain)/loss (261) 558  --  (69) --  

Other Net Income/(Loss) 1,562  (848) --  (1,388) --  

Total Comprehensive Income 148,138  276,160  (106,551) (86,710) 24,856  

Basic EPS Continuing Ops 0.26  0.46  (0.18) (0.15) 0.04  

Diluted EPS Continuing Ops 0.25  0.45  (0.18) (0.14) 0.04  

Basic EPS Reported 0.26  0.49  (0.18) (0.15) 0.04  

Diluted EPS Reported 0.25  0.47  (0.18) (0.15) 0.04  

No. Shares 569,228  569,228  579,638  579,638  581,841  

Diiluted No. Shares 581,615  581,615  588,445  588,445  588,445  
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Balance Sheet 

$'000 2018 a 2019 a 2020 a 1Q21 a 

Gross Debt 445,699  789,408  698,415  694,404  

Net Debt (cash) (139,024) 456,380  439,697  458,147  

Net Debt/EBITDA N/A 1.0x 1.1x 5.9x 

Gross Profit/Assets 0.16x 0.12x 0.04x 0.02x 

Net Debt (Cash)/Equity -0.1x 0.3x 0.3x 0.3x 

          

ROCE 14.7% 13.1% 4.1% 1.5% 

Capital Employed  2,202,861  2,647,261  2,978,121  3,033,013  

ROE 9.2% 14.6% -5.1% 1.5% 

ROA 5.9% 8.1% -2.5% 0.7% 

          

$'000 2018 a 2019 a 2020 a 1Q21 a 

Non-current assets         

Oil & gas properties 1,271,923  1,558,213  1,603,888  1,605,003  

Other P,P&E 4,237  14,201  14,027  12,667  

Right-of-use assets --  13,115  10,435  9,401  

Intangible assets 29,297  174,566  58,687  58,687  

Other asset 167,100  130,915  117,448  112,551  

Equity Investments --  161,071  222,741  223,159  

Prepayments 25,893  62,892  61,744  65,202  

Deferred tax 138,393  222,697  762,833  762,833  

Total non-current assets 1,636,843  2,337,670  2,851,803  2,849,503  

          

Current assets         

Inventories 102,554  84,508  74,570  75,377  

Trade and other receivables 136,393  486,762  254,671  284,600  

Prepayments 11,561  6,397  3,644  3,208  

Contract assets 14,096  21,259  6,167  8,586  

Derivatives 8,772  1,486  --  --  

Current tax assets 2,356  --  --  --  

Cash and bank balances 584,723  333,028  258,718  236,257  

Total current assets 860,455  933,440  597,770  608,028  

Total assets 2,497,298  3,271,110  3,449,573  3,457,531  

          

Equity         

Issued share capital 1,834  1,845  1,855  1,855  

Share premium  497,457  503,742  511,723  511,723  

Share-based payment reserve 27,499  30,426  27,592  27,023  

Capital contribution 40,000  40,000  40,000  40,000  

Retained earnings 1,030,954  1,249,156  1,116,079  1,151,846  

FX translation reserve 3,141  2,391  992  992  

Non-controlling interest --  (23,621) (34,196) (44,987) 

Total shareholders’ equity 1,600,885  1,803,939  1,664,045  1,688,452  

          

Non-current liabilities         

Interest bearing loans 435,827  677,075  604,947  638,436  

Lease liabilities --  8,518  4,187  4,570  

Contingent consideration 18,489  --  162,619  163,002  

Provision for decommissioning obligation 141,737  147,921  531,632  526,835  

Defined benefit plan 5,923  9,808  10,691  11,718  

Total non-current liabilities 601,976  843,322  1,314,076  1,344,561  

          

Current liabilities         

Interest bearing loans 9,872  112,333  93,468  55,968  

Lease liabilities --  692  1,787  1,345  

Derivative Financial Instruments --  --  1,648  4,844  

Trade and other payables 284,565  468,804  343,340  322,952  

Contingent liability --  7,217  --  --  

Contract liabilities --  16,301  9,470  9,470  

Current tax liabilities --  18,502  21,739  29,939  

Total current liabilities 294,437  623,849  471,452  424,518  

Total liabilities 896,413  1,467,171  1,785,528  1,769,079  

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,497,298  3,271,110  3,449,573  3,457,531  
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Cash Flow 

$'000 2018 a 2019 a 1Q20 a 2020 a 1Q21 a 

Cash flows from operating activities           

Cash generated from operations 501,750  341,571  64,508  329,414  5,266  

Tax paid --  (3,533) --  (10,431) 251  

Defined benefits paid (206) (280) --  (213) --  

Contribution to Plan Assets --  --  --  (1,670) --  

Hedge Premium Paid --  --  --  (8,380) (1,160) 

Net cash inflows from operating activities 501,544  337,758  64,508  308,720  4,357  

            

Cash flows from investing activities           

Payment for acquisition of oil and gas properties (56,146) (114,339) (45,866) (144,729) (32,585) 

Payment for acquisition of intangible assets (29,543) --  --  --  --  

Proceeds from disposal of oil and gas properties --  50,614  --  --  --  

Acquisition of other P,P,&E (2,302) (10,438) --  (5,202) (45) 

Payment for acquisition of subsid, net of cash acquired --  (451,199) --  --  --  

Cash on loss of control of subsidiary --  (154,240) --  --  --  

Payment for investment in JV --  (103,050) --  (60,000) --  

Disposal of other P,P,&E 231  --  --  3  --  

Receipts from other asset 48,276  36,185  --  4,737  4,897  

Payments for plan assets (1,635) --  --  --  --  

Interest received 9,905  13,471  1,067  1,671  7  

Net cash outflows from investing activities (31,214) (732,996) (44,799) (203,520) (27,726) 

            

Cash flows from financing activities           

Repayments of loans (678,000) (100,000) --  (100,000) --  

Proceeds from loans 535,045  346,500  10,000  10,000  --  

Dividends paid (58,888) (58,708) --  (58,342) --  

Principal repayments on crude oil advance (75,769) --  --  --  --  

Interest repayments on crude oil advance (1,730) --  --  --  --  

Payments for other financing charges & Leases (5,910) (8,783) (2,723) (4,334) (4) 

Interest paid on loans (43,465) (33,770) (23,184) (64,767) (20,384) 

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from financing (328,717) 145,239  (15,907) (217,443) (20,388) 

            

Net (decrease)/increase in cash 141,613  (249,999) 3,802  (112,243) (43,757) 

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 437,212  581,305  326,330  326,330  225,137  

Effects of FX on cash 2,480  (4,976) (788) 11,050  607  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 581,305  326,330  329,344  225,137  181,987  
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